
Nothing beats the feeling of a great live stage show. The energy can be electrifying! After seeing 
Kiss play live, I decided it was time to step up our stage show by adding some explosive flash cans for 
our next gig at Center Line High School auditorium. I had no idea what I was doing, but that had never 
stopped me in the past. I did some research (at a strange place called the library) and found a diagram 
of the parts I would need to build my flash cans. I will confess I skip printed pages that look boring or 
start with the word “Warning.” I set out to buy some flash powder, wire, filaments, and some switches. 
It actually looked pretty simple. You just get a coffee can, drill two isolated screws into the bottom, 
connect a filament across them, then run wire to the switch that will deliver the 120 volts. When you 
flip the switch, it creates heat, burns the filament, and ignites the flash powder… BOOM! It couldn’t be 
easier!

I was a teenager at the time, still living at ground zero. My mother would periodically scream out 
for no apparent reason… “Gary, be careful!” 

Well, at this moment, it paid off, as I was putting together this contraption downstairs in the 

BSA • We’re on Fire! 
What: Making an Impression!
Where: Center Line, MI
When: Spring 1976

Gary Spaniola • Moments • 61

B I T T E R  S W E E T  A L L E Y  •  C E N T E R  L I N E , MI  A U D I T O R I U M  A P R I L  2 , 1976



basement. Heeding her words of wisdom, I moved to the garage to test the contraption. I added a little 
flash powder, flipped the switch, and, BAM! IT WORKED! I only tested once more, as I wanted to save 
the flash powder for the big show. 

While setting up our equipment at the auditorium, I positioned my newly created flash cans on each 
side of the stage. I added a little flash powder. Then, I added a little more. I was concerned the flash 
would be small and I would be embarrassed, so I added a little more. At that point, there was hardly 
anything left in the bottle, so I decided to finish it off, and added a little more. 

It was all set. Our lighting guy was ready to throw the switch at the end of our closing song. This 
was big time! I was hoping to make a huge impression. Though I did wonder… maybe I should have 
bought two bottles of flash powder. Hmmm. 

Well, from the picture, you can see that it really did make a big impression! Needless to say, I got a 
serious lecture from the school authorities, who repeatedly told me I was lucky that the stage curtains 
didn’t catch on fire or that the entire band didn’t lose their hair. 

Let’s just say it was a very warming experience, and it sealed the door shut to any ideas of a pyro-
technician stage show career.

Gary Spaniola • Moments • 62

B I T T E R  S W E E T  A L L E Y  •  C E N T E R  L I N E , MI  A U D I T O R I U M  •  T H E  F LA S H  C A N S  W O R K E D !



Introduction

Galaxy VI • My First Guitar

My Sisters and the PB&J Union

Alice Cooper and My Mom

Somebody’s Gotta Play Goalie

BSA • The Beginning

Detroit Speedway

Unusual Cruelty

The Green Harvest

Friends, or Old Nuns?

Gar-mond Vineyard?

BSA • Johnny B. Goode

Water Balloons and Burgers

Gold 1969 Nova • Free Car

BSA • We’re On Fire

Gus Zoppi Music • 8 Mile Road

BSA • [Dancing Days] Led Zeppelin

BSA • Bend Over

Building the Dream and the CC Shuffle

BSA • Burger King

1956 Fender Stratocaster

BSA • Snowblind

BSA • Cobo Hall

MOMENTS
Contents

10

12

15

18

19

21

27

30

34

41

45

48

51

55

61

63

66

68

71

76

79

81

84

T H E  M O M E N T S  A R E  L I N K E D  TO  T H E I R  O W N  C O LO R  AT  T H E  TO P  O F  E A C H  PA G E



BSA • Hotel Living

BSA • The Heavenly Sound of Rumble

McCartney… He is Alive

In Hot Pursuit

Eddie Van Halen, Crossroads

Seller Sound Studio II

Guitar Army • Harpos, Detroit, MI

RFTW • Recording “Love You Down”

Toby Redd • The Deal

MCA Records • Being To White

Michigan Connoisseur

My Friend Danny

Erica Smith • Temptation Eyes

My Mother and Sir Isaac Newton

GSLogic Automation

When I See You

Proud Peacock Guitar

Time To Bake

Arthur Spaniola • Italian Sunset

St. Jude Children’s Hospital

The Music

The Artwork

Acknowledgment

MOMENTS
Contents

88

90

93

94

98

100

106

112

114

118

120

123

124

130

132

136

138

142

144

146

150

152

154

T H E  M O M E N T S  A R E  L I N K E D  TO  T H E I R  O W N  C O LO R  AT  T H E  TO P  O F  E A C H  PA G E


