BSA • We're on Fire!

What: Making an Impression! Where: Center Line, MI When: Spring 1976



BITTER SWEET ALLEY • CENTER LINE, MI AUDITORIUM APRIL 2, 1976

Nothing beats the feeling of a great live stage show. The energy can be electrifying! After seeing Kiss play live, I decided it was time to step up our stage show by adding some explosive flash cans for our next gig at Center Line High School auditorium. I had no idea what I was doing, but that had never stopped me in the past. I did some research (at a strange place called the library) and found a diagram of the parts I would need to build my flash cans. I will confess I skip printed pages that look boring or start with the word "Warning." I set out to buy some flash powder, wire, filaments, and some switches. It actually looked pretty simple. You just get a coffee can, drill two isolated screws into the bottom, connect a filament across them, then run wire to the switch that will deliver the 120 volts. When you flip the switch, it creates heat, burns the filament, and ignites the flash powder... BOOM! It couldn't be easier!

I was a teenager at the time, still living at ground zero. My mother would periodically scream out for no apparent reason... "Gary, be careful!"

Well, at this moment, it paid off, as I was putting together this contraption downstairs in the

basement. Heeding her words of wisdom, I moved to the garage to test the contraption. I added a little flash powder, flipped the switch, and, BAM! IT WORKED! I only tested once more, as I wanted to save the flash powder for the big show.

While setting up our equipment at the auditorium, I positioned my newly created flash cans on each side of the stage. I added a little flash powder. Then, I added a little more. I was concerned the flash would be small and I would be embarrassed, so I added a little more. At that point, there was hardly anything left in the bottle, so I decided to finish it off, and added a little more.

It was all set. Our lighting guy was ready to throw the switch at the end of our closing song. This was big time! I was hoping to make a huge impression. Though I did wonder... *maybe I should have bought two bottles of flash powder. Hmmm.*

Well, from the picture, you can see that it really did make a big impression! Needless to say, I got a serious lecture from the school authorities, who repeatedly told me I was lucky that the stage curtains didn't catch on fire or that the entire band didn't lose their hair.

Let's just say it was a very warming experience, and it sealed the door shut to any ideas of a pyrotechnician stage show career.



BITTER SWEET ALLEY • CENTER LINE, MI AUDITORIUM • THE FLASH CANS WORKED!



\bigcirc	Introduction	10
	Galaxy VI • My First Guitar	12
	My Sisters and the PB&J Union	15
	Alice Cooper and My Mom	18
	Somebody's Gotta Play Goalie	19
\bigcirc	BSA • The Beginning	21
	Detroit Speedway	27
	Unusual Cruelty	30
	The Green Harvest	34
	Friends, or Old Nuns?	41
	Gar-mond Vineyard?	45
	BSA • Johnny B. Goode	48
	Water Balloons and Burgers	51
	Gold 1969 Nova • Free Car	55
	BSA • We're On Fire	61
\bigcirc	Gus Zoppi Music • 8 Mile Road	63
	BSA • [Dancing Days] Led Zeppelin	66
\bigcirc	BSA • Bend Over	68
	Building the Dream and the CC Shuffle	71
	BSA • Burger King	76
	1956 Fender Stratocaster	79
\bigcirc	BSA • Snowblind	81
\bigcirc	BSA • Cobo Hall	84



	BSA • Hotel Living	88
	BSA • The Heavenly Sound of Rumble	90
	McCartney He is Alive	93
	In Hot Pursuit	94
	Eddie Van Halen, Crossroads	98
\bigcirc	Seller Sound Studio II	100
	Guitar Army • Harpos, Detroit, MI	106
	RFTW • Recording "Love You Down"	112
	Toby Redd • The Deal	114
\bigcirc	MCA Records • Being To White	118
	Michigan Connoisseur	120
	My Friend Danny	123
	Erica Smith • Temptation Eyes	124
\bigcirc	My Mother and Sir Isaac Newton	130
	GSLogic Automation	132
	When I See You	136
	Proud Peacock Guitar	138
	Time To Bake	142
\bigcirc	Arthur Spaniola • Italian Sunset	144
\bigcirc	St. Jude Children's Hospital	146
	The Music	150
\bigcirc	The Artwork	152
\bigcirc	Acknowledgment	154